

Supreme Court of the State of New York
Bronx County

Dean George Pappas, as the
Executor of the Estate of William Egan, and
Dean George Pappas, individually,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

B & G Holding Co.
d/b/a B & G Holding Company and
Eugene Leogrande,

Defendants.

Memorandum of Law

Index No.: 35136/2020E

Hon. Fidel E. Gomez, J.S.C.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
IN REPLY TO DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A DECLARATORY JUDGMENT**

Dated: Warwick, New York
June 28, 2024

THE AHEARNE LAW FIRM, PLLC



Allan J. Ahearne, Jr., Esq.
25 Railroad Avenue, Second Floor
Warwick, New York 10990
Tel: (845) 986-2777
Fax: (212) 813-3153
allan@ahearnelaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Dean George
Pappas, as the Executor of the Estate of
William Egan, and Dean George
Pappas, individually.*

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

DISCUSSION OF LAW..... 2

 I. NEW YORK LAW AS TO SUMMARY
 JUDGMENT..... 2

 II. THE PAROL EVIDENCE RULE FORBIDS PROOF OF
 EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE TO CONTRADICT OR VARY
 THE TERMS OF A WRITTEN INSTRUMENT..... 4

 III. LEOGRANDE’S AFFIDAVIT IS BARRED FROM
 CONSIDERATION UNDER THE DEAD MAN
 STATUTE (CPLR § 4519)..... 7

 IV. DEFENDANTS’ CROSS MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED
 AS AN UNTIMELY AND IMPROPER CONTRACT
 REFORMATION CLAIM..... 9

 V. DEFENDANTS’ CROSS MOTION MISCONSTRUES THE
 ESTATES, POWERS AND TRUSTS LAW AND
 DEFENDANTS’ REFERENCED CASE LAW..... 11

Title in Specific Bequests Vest Immediately upon the Death of the Testator..... 11

The Estate Does Not Possess The Deceased’s Assets..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

Table of Authorities**Cases**

<i>Acevedo v. Audubon Mgt.</i> , 280 A.D.2d 91, 95 (1st Dept. 2001).....	8
<i>Alvarez v. Prospect Hosp.</i> , 501 N.E.2d 572 (1986).....	3
<i>Blackmon v. Battcock</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 735, 739 (1991).....	15
<i>Chimart Assoc. v. Paul</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 570, 572 (1986).....	10, 11
<i>Crawford v. McCarthy</i> 159 N.Y. 514 (1899).....	11, 14
<i>FED DEPOSIT v. Five Star Mgt.</i> , 258 A.D.2d 15, 20 (1st Dept. 1999).....	10
<i>Harris v. Harris</i> , 193 A.D.3d 457 (1st Dept. 2021).....	13
<i>Harris v. Harris</i> , 2020 N.Y. Slip Op 31570 (NY Sup. Ct., 2020).....	13, 15
<i>In re the Estate of Williams</i> , 162 Misc. 507, 509 (Surrogate’s Ct., NY County, 1937).....	12
<i>Keoseian v. Von Kaulbach</i> , 763 F. Supp. 1253 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	14
<i>Matter of American Comm. v. Dunn</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 83, 92 (2008).....	15
<i>Matter of Burke</i> , 492 NYS2d 892 (Surrogate’s Court, Cattaraugus County, 1985).....	14
<i>Matter of Estate of Attanasio</i> , 159 A.D.3d 1180, 1181 (3 rd Dept. 2018).....	15
<i>Matter of Grace</i> , 62 Misc. 2d 51, 54 (Surrogate’s Court, Nassau County, 1970).....	12
<i>Matter of Gulnick</i> , 2022 N.Y. Slip Op 33832 (NY Surrogate’s Court, Ulster 2022).....	12
<i>Matter of Rich</i> , 27 Misc. 2d 364, 371 (Surrogate’s Court, NY County, 1960).....	12
<i>Matter of Roth</i> , 53 Misc. 2d 1066, 1070, (Surrogate’s Court, New York, 1967).....	14
<i>Matter of Seviroli</i> , 31 A.D.3d 452, 455-456 (2nd Dept. 2006).....	12
<i>Moyer v. Briggs</i> , 47 A.D.2d 64, 66 (1st Dept. 1975).....	8
<i>Oursler v. Armstrong</i> , 10 N.Y.2d 385, 389 (1961).....	15
<i>Phillips v. Kantor & Co.</i> , 31 N.Y.2d 307, 313 (1972).....	8
<i>Primex Intl Corp. v. Wal-Mart</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 594, 599 (1997).....	7
<i>Rubenstein v. Mueller</i> , 19 N.Y.2d 228, 232 (1967).....	15
<i>Sabo v. Delman</i> , 3 N.Y.2d 155, 161 (1957).....	6
<i>Schron v. Troutman LLP</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 430, 436 (2013).....	7
<i>WWW Assocs. v. Giancontieri</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 157, 163 (1990).....	7
<i>Zuckerman v. City of NY</i> , 404 N.E.2d 718 (1980).....	3

Statutes

CPLR § 4519.....	passim
CPLR § 203 (g).....	10
CPLR § 213 [6].....	10
CPLR § 3212.....	3
EPTL § 11-1.1(b)(5).....	13, 14
Estates, Powers and Trusts Law (EPTL).....	2, 4, 13, 17
Surrogate’s Court Procedure Act (SCPA).....	14

Other Authorities

NYSCEF Doc. # 125, ¶ FOURTH.....	9
NYSCEF Doc. # 127, ¶ 11.....	6, 7
NYSCEF Doc. # 127, ¶ 4.A.....	4, 16, 17
